provisions, if any read with applicable Rules made there under (including amendments or 
reenactment thereof), consent of shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the existing of Rs. 51,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifty-One Crores Only) divided into 25,50,00,000 (Twenty-Five Crore Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs.2/- (Two) each to Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crores Only) divided 
into 40,00,00,000 (Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Two) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the

[...]

of the members of the Company ("Members") be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
offer, issue, allot and deliver in one or more tranches upto 4,20,00,000 Equity Shares at an issue 
Price of Rs. 3.55/- per Equity Share (which includes Rs. 2/- face value and Rs. 1.55/- premium 
per share), aggregating to Rs. 14,91,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Ninety One Lakhs Only) 
to Mr. Kunjit Maheshbhai Patel who is proposed to be classified as Promoter pursuant to Open 
offer under SEBI (Substantial Acquisitions of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 (‘the SEBI 
SAST Regulations’), on a preferential basis to the proposed allottee as mentioned below and on

[...]

offer, issue, allot and deliver in one or more tranches upto 22,56,05,633 Convertible Warrants at 
an issue price of Rs. 3.55/- (Three Rupees and Fifty-Five Paisa) per Equity Share (which Includes 
Rs. 2/- face value and Rs. 1.55/- Premium Per Equity Share), aggregating up to Rs. 
80,08,99,997.15/- (Rupees Eighty Crores Eight Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety Seven and Fifteen Paisa Only) to Non-Promoters Category, on a preferential basis to the 
proposed allottees as mentioned below and on such terms and conditions as may be determined 
by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations or other provisions of law as may be

[...]

conditions prescribed under applicable laws: 

a. The Convertible Warrant holder shall, subject to the ICDR Regulations and other applicable 

rules, regulations and laws, be entitled to apply for and be allotted 1 (one) equity share 
against each Warrant. 

b. Minimum amount of Rs. 20,02,25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Two Lakhs Twenty-Five 
Thousand Only), which is equivalent to 25% of the Convertible Warrants Issue Price shall be 
paid at the time of subscription and allotment of each Convertible Warrant. The Convertible 
Warrant holder will be required to make further payments of Rs. 60,06,74,997.15/- (Rupees 
Sixty Crores Six Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven and Fifteen Paisa 
Only), which is equivalent to 75% of the Warrants Issue Price at the time of exercise of the 
right attached to Convertible Warrant(s) to subscribe to equity share(s). 

c. The Convertible Warrants shall not carry any voting rights until they are converted into

[...]

For the planning of the further issue of Equity Shares and Other Securities the Board hereby 
decide to alteration in Capital clause by increase in authorised Share Capital of the Company 
subject to the approval of the Members in the General Meeting. 

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-One 
Crores Only) divided into 25,50,00,000 (Twenty-Five crores Fifty Lakhs Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- 
(two) each. 

The Board in its Meeting held on 03rd January, 2026 approved and recommended increasing the 
Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crores Only) divided into 
40,00,00,000 (Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

4 of the notice, has been proposed pursuant to the 
provisions of Sections 42 and 62 of the Act, to issue and allot upto 4,20,00,000 Equity Shares at 
an issue Price of Rs. 3.55/- per Equity Share (Includes Rs. 2/- face value and Rs. 1.55/- Premium 
per Equity Share), aggregating to Rs. 14,91,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Ninety-One Lakhs 
Only) to Mr. Kunjit Maheshbhai Patel who is proposed to be classified as Promoter pursuant to 
an Open offer under SEBI (Substantial Acquisitions of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 
(‘the SEBI SAST Regulations’). 

The preferential issue shall be made in terms of Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and